Woredt Ho Fo TA0-33004/99 B\ REGD.NO.D.L.-33004/99

Che @azette of India

EXTRAORDINARY
W 8% 3—39-WUF (i)
PART HI—Section 3—Sub-section (if)

it | wEHiE
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

|, 579] 7§ feeelt, Woera, Wl 12, 2013 /% 21, 1934
No. 579] _ NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, MARCH 12, 2013/PHALGUNA 21, 1934

At
¢ faewd, 12 W, 2013
WA, 624(N).— T, Fhg TR d, "R Ty gt oifaor
Ffafaa#, 1988 (1988 & 68) H URT 11 & 3N FY P T ARG WEHR F TeHNT
el URaEd HAET (A3F WUS) H HRAGIAT FEA FIT. 465 (), A@ 26 e
2002 ERT TERId Tod # TSI USTAET T&AT 8T & 183.500 Fhalt @ 362.160 Fpad

(THFIR @ FATEITN § MATHA JIRH) b & W05 HRAT TS it uriiaor
(SR 383t s ararq ‘wiRieter d@efdia frar arar &) & dhar ar

AR I, P WHN J, TR THAR Yo (631 & YR 3R FTeon) f1ge, 2008
& fage 35 3R 11 F 14 @ F Gy oda AT TETT HRADTA, 1956 (1956 FT 48)
$1 URT 7 ERT Yeed ATRAT FT U IR U, ARG WHR & Jewreld Oid aRage, T5F
uiaed 3R ISAET FAeT (F5F oREwT AR Temn Rwnn)  aREEer GEwm
792 (3), ARME 20 #AMW, 2009 FRT IGRIT AT A TSET TART HEAT 8T & 183.500
foralt @  254.000 fFalt (Far woard 71.937 feel) (Y =wdt 2HF U “3ad GUS”
HeiHa e o/ m &) aoaR-TReR A9 G & IR o $ @os & 3uahT § R aifys
aEAl W FHN I # a1 3R Rfaiw w@ER & ot W gew seudia e
AT FAET e g WITROT Y oI foma o |

A 3T, TR WK, FHI-HHT R AN, T TFAT Yed (@37 A IuRor
IR wareor) fawa, 2008 (SR 30 & wea “sad faer weffa fem oo ) &

1040 GI/2013 ()



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part TSk, 3(iy)]

fa 3 & @y ufsa TR eam sffATa, 1956 (1956 &7 48) Y URT 7 T Uged
aforalt & T AR g, R HGEAr FEw LI GE@qr 792 (31), ali@ 20 A, 2009
T AU XA U, “3Fd WUs” & IUAW & fav A wwel 1 F waen (1) F Rfafse
YR & dqEAT W AR AT f™E ol & @usl & 3ud & W wug & fAaw wes
71,937 5 & AT wRvh 1 & e (2) # RATw v (OF e sud TeEE “HUR
g weffa fear wan ¥) W Yew seude adr ¥ 3R urflwor @ sma it &
HEAH § AT HACPR & ATCAA § 3FT Yo HT GIe0T I & IPd Al &, 3G

AR 1
Bl R YR ¥ 2007-08 & fv ufa fp.af.
[eeh Y HUR eI (FIT H)
G S

FR, AT, 9T a7 gob MR AT 0.5 -
Jrar A o
wam @@ e
e gff ad afeE ae  2.40 ]
Wl Wt WM Graan) ar s e - 3u4s
SUEST (AFAT) T AgYhy e (1.4.9.) (IR
a oe gqin)
TR AT AEA (AT A 3f0F G Ay ) 420

1. A IS JU AT Yoo, Peafaf@a e tarar ur th Tt (cersnat)
& v Rfaftsw 5@ & Faa arad g aew 3 @7 o

O oo (Comenat) @1 aewn | @ (RRa o) Gy R Bw wm y
(dAsT)

frall/A3sr 213100 @eiPE fora @ 71.937

TJETRIT T F qI)

2. fdw cafd @1 uar e aea R IR-aforfSas yoraen & fov udliga g &
3R gz O veron & fr TR gF H gd F & wa @, 3w Dw av 2012413 F faw
A6 urg H g 200.00 ¥U (@7 @ ¥ AF) RN IR USm qIA Yeb (G #
Jauror AR gareor) f@gw, 2008 & IuaUl & HJAR, IEA Ucde gy HUA frar Fmeamy



[T [—@E 3(ii)] R &1 T+ ST 3

3. Wwwmﬁmmmmwmﬁmmam

L EBERUR) 31‘:1311?{ TEeRE it | e B afy

&1 feaH Fear
THERE AE & fAU a W & wAE A O He
qoes P 3E AT |
vaw wee aEt %, 0 W o Y a0 ¥ UE AW
fov weu gea & TN
@1 a1 - faerg

4. o Brar & s e usdl ¥ 3@ S # ol affSus aea (eda wfde
¥ el T W aEAt @ oEa) & U Yed 38 Aoh & ara & fav AuiRa geF &
50% e aud fF Y atfous aedl & suAw ¥ faT #% afdw A syar defeud
g 3T o &l |

5. S TifyE area Bl & e 3w yaet & for AuiRa sgee ar & s
wrE AR d T G @ 3 ¥ W YEE W W A @O S 3 Jwreh s A0 &
aedl & faT aF o ¥ AR 35 99 oF TSAN GUs S SOAeT S @ AR T
2T S @ B O TG g ¥ WG 9N @ g F @ sl

6. Aifye aredl & ugd, Sad T FERT 6K, 9T U aredt & gad, afdw s,
Yrfous gsw T afea @it aRee Bt F i oiemet & sgar e |

7. sod et & BIge 12 § @R, STAEaTst H Feelt & v ges & g
we iR frar e |

8. U @rol 1 3 For sfeetad, 3uR af 2007-08 & faw ufy e & raw A
¥ WU W, FRE aedt ¥ v s anafaE ew A FRfaEl & aorr wifteer
aRT & STl AR sEd sad ROel & Ber 5 ¥ FgER aie 4 wowuE e
SR AAT 3 AGEN, SN AR T HINT F PH-H-TH Th-Uh FAGRTS H THIAT
foran sroar |

9. oREGET @ AR (ot @ 406.98 @05 ®Ud R WifUEROT gN
SURTEAH A aHe RPT T e & FRU Gehord werd Y agel o RS @ S
i G A & aE @ I F ag SO T YeF B H AT 40% W R;



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXT RAORDINARY [ParT T1—Skc. 3(ij))

mﬁmﬁﬁﬁ&waﬁaﬁam@wmmﬁﬁmmx 31.01.2013 Tw®
ﬁﬁmﬁ,mﬁﬁwzs.wmmﬁmﬁﬁl

L9 | 9R91/13013/448/11 - 1 27615 - Trsiepte (THR-ATFER) ]
HASHY T, WY |iem

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Dethi, the 12th March, 2013

8.0.624(E)-— Whereas by notifications of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface
Transport (Roads Wing) number S.0. 465 (E) dated the 26™ April, 2002 issued under section 11 of the
National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Giovernment entrusted the
stretch from kilometre 183.500 to kilometre 362.160 (Bamanbore to Samakhyali to Gandhidham
Section) of National Highway No. 8A in the State of Gujarat to the National Highways Authority
of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority™); '

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highway Act
1956 (48 of 1956) read with rules 3, 5 and 11 to 14 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of
Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, the Central Government by notification of the Government of India
in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways (Departinent of Road Transport
and Highways) number $.0. 792 (E) dated the 20" March, 2009, authorised the Authority for levying
and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of four-laned stretch from km 183.500 to km
254.000 (Total length being 71.937 km.) (hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch™) Bamanbore-
Garamore section of National Highway No. 8A in the State of Gujarat at the rates and category of
vehicles specified in its schedule.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act,
1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafier referred to as the “said Rules™),
and in supersession of the notification bearing No. $.0. 792 (E) dated the 20" March, 2009, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table | for net road section
length of 71.937 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate™), for use of the four and more lane sections
on the type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, for the use of the “said stretch” and
authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee,

namely:-
TABLE-1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base vear 2007-08 (in Rupees)

- @ e
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Good Vehicle or Mini Bus 1,05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle Commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 345
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20

. } B —— » W - Wl " I R R 5O EE i e A aEE
» | L] [



[ SRT [1—TavE 3(ii) ] HE T TSI : ST

Notes: -

1. The fee levied and coliected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for
net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (s): ' :

Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) | Length (in km) for which fee is payable
Km/ch. 213.100 (near village Vaghasia in Rjakot District) 71.937
2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-

commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.
200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision every year as per the
provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates,

namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity
way journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one Two ~| Twenty four hours from {
way journey ‘ - the time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of |
for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle {(excluding vehicles plying under National Permit) registered in the

district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle
provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category
under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category
of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has
been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of
exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said
rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the
said rules. ’
8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km_for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1, the

actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by
the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be
published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs 406.98 Crores. The Authority shal! maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the
fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the
said rules. A total of Rs. 26.59 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till 31.01,2013.

{F.No. NHAT/13013/448/1 l-l?JCO/GC~Rajk0t (Garamore-Bamanbom]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.
jol) cI/13-2 |

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-1 10064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. i




